

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
CASE NO. SJC-13472

HENRY H. WORTIS ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE TRUSTEES OF TUFTS COLLEGE,

Defendant-Appellee.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANTS AND SEEKING REVERSAL OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT'S JUDGMENT

Risa Lieberwitz, *General Counsel**
Aaron Nisenson, *Senior Counsel*
Edward D. Swidriski III, *Assistant Counsel*
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS
555 New Jersey Avenue NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
Phone: 202-737-5900
Email: rlieberwitz@aaup.org
Email: legal.dept@aaup.org

James A.W. Shaw, Esq.
BBO # 670993
SEGAL ROITMAN, LLP
33 Harrison Ave, 7th Floor
Boston, MA 02111
Telephone: (617) 603-1432
Email: jshaw@segalroitman.com

*Also: *Professor of Labor and Employment Law*
SCHOOL OF INDUSTRIAL AND LABOR RELATIONS
CORNELL UNIVERSITY
361 Ives Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853
Phone: 607-255-3289

Dated: October 13, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	5
RULE 17(C)(5) DECLARATION.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. Tufts contractually bound itself to respecting Plaintiffs’ “economic security” and “academic freedom,” as those concepts are articulated in the <i>1940 Statement</i> and understood by the academic profession.	10
II. As AAUP statements explain, “economic security” means that faculty will enjoy a degree of security sufficient to make the profession attractive to men and women of ability and to maintain their financial independence, and that they will not be dismissed or sanctioned without being afforded academic due process; by unilaterally imposing its draconian compensation plan and other punitive measures, Tufts violated Plaintiffs’ economic security and academic freedom, and thereby breached its contracts with them	13
A. AAUP statements provide authoritative guidance for this Court’s interpretation of the terms “economic security” and “academic freedom.”	13
B. Tufts breached its contracts with Plaintiffs because its draconian compensation plan and punitive policies concerning laboratory space and reductions in faculty full-time status violated their economic security and academic freedom.	17
III. That TUSM is a medical school did not authorize it to breach Plaintiffs’ contracts with impunity; it was required to comply with its contractual guarantees of “economic security” and “academic freedom,” and no special circumstances justified its drastic violation of those guarantees.	19
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Adamian v. Jacobsen</i> , 523 F.2d 929 (9th Cir. 1975).....	6,12,14
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	6
<i>Browzin v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 527 F.2d 843 (D. C. Cir. 1975).....	12
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>DeWeese-Boyd v. Gordon College</i> , 163 N.E.3d 1000 (Mass. 2021).....	6
<i>Gray v. Bd. of Higher Educ.</i> , 692 F.2d 901 (2d Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>Greene v. Howard University</i> , 412 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	12
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	7
<i>Mayberry v. Dees</i> , 663 F.2d 502 (4th Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>McAdams v. Marquette University</i> , 914 N.W.2d 708 (Wis. 2018).....	6,7,12,14
<i>NLRB v. Yeshiva University</i> , 444 U.S. 672 (1980).....	7
<i>Pernell v. Lamb</i> , No. 22-13992 (11th Cir. 2023).....	6
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971).....	6

AAUP Statements and Reports

AAUP, <i>1915 Declaration of Principles on Academic Freedom and Academic Tenure</i> , AAUP POLICY DOCUMENTS AND REPORTS 3 (11th ed. 2015).....	15,16
AAUP, <i>1940 Statement of Principles on Academic Freedom and Tenure</i> , AAUP POLICY DOCUMENTS AND REPORTS 13 (11th ed. 2015).....	5,14,15
AAUP, <i>Academic Freedom in the Medical School</i> , AAUP POLICY DOCUMENTS AND REPORTS 71 (11th ed. 2015).....	19,20,21
AAUP, <i>AAUP Report on Stillman College</i> , available at https://www.aaup.org/report/academic-freedom-and-tenure-stillman-college/	17
AAUP, <i>Endorsers of the 1940 Statement</i> , https://www.aaup.org/endorsers-1940-statement	11
AAUP, <i>On the Relationship of Faculty Governance to Academic Freedom</i> , AAUP POLICY DOCUMENTS AND REPORTS 123 (11th ed. 2015).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

AAUP, *Recommended Institutional Regulations on Academic Freedom and Tenure*, AAUP POLICY DOCUMENTS AND REPORTS 79, 82 (11th ed. 2015).....15

AAUP, *Statement on Government of Colleges and Universities*, AAUP POLICY DOCUMENTS AND REPORTS 117 (11th ed. 2015).....18

AAUP, *Tenure in the Medical School*, AAUP POLICY DOCUMENTS AND REPORTS 73 (11th ed. 2015).....14,20–23

Other Authorities

Jamie Darin Prenkert, *Liberty, Diversity, Academic Freedom, and Survival: Preferential Hiring Among Religiously-Affiliated Institutions of Higher Education*, 22 HOFSTRA LAB. & EMP. L.J. 1 (2004).....11

Steven Poskanzer, HIGHER EDUCATION AND THE LAW (2002).....12

Walter P. Metzger, *The 1940 Statement of Principles on Academic Freedom and Tenure*, 53 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 3 (1990).....5

William A. Kaplin & Barbara A. Lee, THE LAW OF HIGHER EDUCATION (5th ed. 2013).....5,11,12,13,16
